SGS-THOMSON
G ]̂Q©[H]©[i[L[l(gTr^®iD(gi
ULN2801A
ULN2802A ULN2803A
ULN2804A ULN2805A
EIGHT DARLINGTON ARRAYS
■ EIGHT DARLINGTONS WITH COMMON EMIT­
TERS

T amb Operating Ambient Temperature Range -  20 to 85 °C
T stg Storage Temperature Range -  55 to 150 »c
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND ORDER CODES
For ULN2801A (each driver for PMOS-CMOS) For ULN2802A (each driver for 14-15 V PMOS)
For ULN2804A (each driver for 6-15 V
For ULN2803A (each driver for 5 V, TTL/CMOS) CMOS/PMOS
<
EACH DRIVER
,NO" ^  j  V  i
I__ 7.?Kfl  l  3 Ktt | ^
HACH DRIVER
{ZT  SGS-THOMSON
“ 7# fHOOOBaaiSBirBDIBOCS
2/6
ULN2801A-ULN2802A-ULN2803A-ULN2804A-ULN2805A
THERMAL DATA
Rth j-amb Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient Max. 55 ! °C/W
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tamb = 25 °C unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit Fig.
IcEX Output Leakage Current VCE =50 V 50 pA 1a
Tamb = TO °C
Tamb = 70 °C
for ULN2802A
VCe =50 V 100 pA 1a
VCE =50 V
for ULN2804A
< II O) < 500 pA 1b
VCE =50 V V; = 1 V 500 pA 1b
VcE(sat) Collector-emitter lc = 100 mA lB =250 pA 0.9 1.1 V
Saturation Voltage lc =200 mA lB =350 pA 1.1 1.3 V 2
lc = 350 mA lB =500 pA 1.3 1.6 V
1
' '( o n ) Input Current for ULN2802A Vi = 17 V 0.82 1.25 mA
for ULN2803A V, = 3.85 V 0.93 1.35 mA
for ULN2804A V, = 5 V 0.35 0.5 mA 3
V = 12 V 1 1.45 mA
for ULN2805A V, = 3 V 1.5 2.4 mA
' i ( o t f ) Input Current Tamb = 70 °C lc = 500 pA 50 65 pA 4
Input Voltage for ULN2802A
VCE = 2 v
for ULN2803A
lc = 300 mA 13 V
Vce =2 V lc = 200 mA 2.4 V
VCE = 2 v lc =250 mA 2.7 V
VCe = 2 V
for ULN2804A
lc = 300 mA 3 V
5
VCE = 2 V lc = 125 mA 5 V
VCE = 2 V lc = 200 mA 6 V
V0E = 2 V lc = 275 mA 7 V
VCE = 2 V
for ULN2805A
lc = 350 mA 8 V
VCE = 2 V lc = 350 mA 2.4 V
h F E DC Forward Current Gain for ULN2801 A
VCE = 2 V lc = 350 mA 1000 _ 2
Ci Input Capacitance 15 25 pF -
tp L H Turn-on Delay Time 0.5 V, to 0.5 V„ 0.25 1 ps -
tP H L Turn-off Delay Time 0.5 Vi to 0.5 V0 0.25 1 ps -